
 

 

 
 

#plymplanning 

 
 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday 14 November 2024 

4.00 pm 

Council Chamber, Council House 
 

Members: 

Councillor Stevens, Chair 

Councillor Penrose, Vice Chair 

Councillors Allen, Mrs Bridgeman, Darcy, Freeman, Goslin, McCarty, McNamara, Ney, Reilly, M. 

Smith, Sproston and Ms Watkin. 
 

Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of business overleaf. 
 

This meeting will be webcast and available on-line after the meeting.  By entering the Council 

Chamber, councillors are consenting to being filmed during the meeting and to the use of the 

recording for the webcast. 
 

The Council is a data controller under the Data Protection Act.  Data collected during this 

webcast will be retained in accordance with authority’s published policy. 

 

You can watch any of our webcast meetings on YouTube. For further information on attending 

Council meetings and how to engage in the democratic process please follow this link – Get 
Involved 
 

 

Tracey Lee 

Chief Executive 

 

 Overisght and Governance 

Chief Executive’s Department 

Plymouth City Council 

Ballard House 

Plymouth  PL1 3BJ 

 

Please ask for Joshua Longstaff 

T 01752 668000 

E democraticsupport@plymouth.gov.uk 

www.plymouth.gov.uk/democracy 

Published 05 November 2024 

https://www.youtube.com/playlist?list=PLW0qNdfVlat35d9TRrIZF8fstPQ3ucVRl
https://www.plymouth.gov.uk/get-involved
https://www.plymouth.gov.uk/get-involved
http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/


 

 

 

Planning Committee 
 

 

AGENDA 

 

PART I – PUBLIC MEETING 

  

1. Apologies    
  

 To receive apologies for non-attendance submitted by Committee Members.  

  

2. Declarations of Interest    

  

 Members will be asked to make any declarations of interest in respect of items on this 

agenda. 

  

3. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 4) 

  

 The Committee will be asked to confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 24 October 

2024 

  

4. Chair's Urgent Business    

  

 To receive reports on business which, in the opinion of the Chair, should be brought 

forward for urgent consideration. 

  

5. Questions from Members of the Public    

  

 The Chair will receive and respond to questions from members of the public submitted in 

accordance with the Council’s procedures. Questions shall not normally exceed 50 

words in length and the total length of time allowed for public questions shall not exceed 

10 minutes. Any question not answered within the total time allowed shall be the subject 

of a written response. 

  

6. Planning Applications for Consideration    

  

 The Assistant Director for Strategic Planning and Infrastructure will submit a schedule 

asking Members to consider Applications, Development proposals by Local Authorities 

and statutory consultations under the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and the 
Planning (Listed Building and Conservation Areas) Act 1990. 

  

 6.1. 24/00893/FUL - Home Park Football Ground, Outland Road,  

PL2 3DQ 

(Pages 5 - 22) 

   

  Applicant: Mr Christian Kent 

Ward: Peverell 

Recommendation: Grant Conditonally  
 

   



 

 

7. Planning Application Decisions Issued   (Pages 23 - 30) 

  

 The Director for Strategic Planning and Infrastructure, acting under powers delegated to 

him by the Council, will submit a schedule outlining all decisions issued since the 

previously convened sitting.  

 

1)  Committee decisions; 

2)  Delegated decisions, subject to conditions where so indicated; 

3)  Applications withdrawn; 

4)  Applications returned as invalid. 

 

Please note that these Delegated Planning Applications are available to view online at: 

http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/planningapplicationsv4/welcome.asp  

  

8. Appeal Decisions   (Pages 31 - 32) 

  

 A schedule of decisions made by the Planning Inspectorate on appeals arising from the 

decision of the City Council will be submitted.  Please note that these Delegated Planning 
Applications are available to view online at:  

http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/planningapplicationsv4/welcome.asp  

  

9. Exempt Business    

  

 To consider passing a resolution under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 

1972 to exclude the press and public from the meeting for the following item(s) of 

business on the grounds that it (they) involve(s) the likely disclosure of exempt 

information as defined in paragraph(s) … of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, as 

amended by the Freedom of Information Act 2000.  

  

 

http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/planningapplicationsv4/welcome.asp
http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/planningapplicationsv4/welcome.asp


This page is intentionally left blank



 

Planning Committee Thursday 24 October 2024 

Planning Committee 
 

Thursday 24 October 2024 

 

PRESENT: 

 

Councillor Stevens, in the Chair. 

Councillor Penrose, Vice Chair. 

Councillors Allen, Mrs Bridgeman, Goslin, Hendy (substituting for Reilly), McCarty, 

McNamara, Raynsford (substituting for Ney), M. Smith, Sproston and Ms Watkin. 

 

Apologies for absence: Councillors Darcy, Ney and Reilly.  

 

Also in attendance: Councillor Steven Ricketts, Natalie Gloyn (Lawyer), Macauley 

Potter (Planning Officer), Sam Lewis (Planning Officer), Joshua Longstaff 

(Democratic Advisor), Jake Metcalf (Democratic Advisor), Stuart Wingfield (Head 

of Development Management), Jason Battle (Public Speaker item 6.3), Matthew 

Fleming (Public Speaker, item 6.3). 

 

The meeting started at 4.00 pm and finished at 5.03 pm. 

 

Note: At a future meeting, the committee will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, 

so they may be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm 

whether these minutes have been amended. 
 

32. Declarations of Interest   

 

 

Councillor Item  Reason Interest  

Allen 6.2 Applicant known to  

Councillor.  

Private 

Mrs Bridgeman 6.2 Applicant known to 

Councillor. 

Private 

Goslin 6.2 Applicant known to 

Councillor. 

Private 

Hendy 6.2 Applicant known to 

Councillor. 

Private 

McCarty  6.2 Applicant known to 

Councillor. 

Private 

McNamara 6.2 Applicant known to 

Councillor. 

Private 

Penrose 6.2 Applicant known to 

Councillor. 

Private 

Raynsford 6.2 Applicant known to 

Councillor. 

Private 

M. Smith 6.2 Applicant known to 

Councillor. 

Private 

Sproston 6.2 Applicant known to 

Councillor. 

Private 

Page 1 Agenda Item 3



 

Planning Committee Thursday 24 October 2024 

Stevens 6.2 Applicant known to 

Councillor. 

Private 

Ms Watkin 6.2 Applicant known to 

Councillor. 

Private 

 

33. Minutes   

 

The minutes of the meeting held on 19 September 2024 were agreed as a true and 

accurate record. 

 

34. Chair's Urgent Business   

 

There were no items of Chair’s urgent business. 

 

35. Questions from Members of the Public   

 

There were no questions from members of the public. 

 

36. Planning Applications for Consideration   

 

The Committee considered the following applications, development proposals by 

local authorities and statutory consultations submitted under the Town and Country 

Planning Act, 1990, and the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservations Areas) Act, 

1990. 

 

37. 24/00988/FUL - 31 North Road East, PL4 6AY   

 

Applicant: Mr Jaswinder Dhariwal 

Ward: Drake 

Decision: Application granted conditionally.  
 

Sam Lewis (Planning Officer) presented the report to the committee.  

 

Councillor Ricketts spoke on the application in capacity of Ward Councillor.  

 

The Committee agreed to grant the application.   

 

For (11) 

Councillors Allen, Goslin, Hendy, McCarty, McNamara, Penrose, Raynsford, M. 

Smith, Sproston, Stevens and Ms Watkin. 

 

Against (1)  

Councillor Ms Bridgeman 

 

Abstain (0) 

 

Absent/Did not vote (0) 

 

38. 24/01074/LBC - The Stables, 41 Conqueror Drive, PL5 3UT   

 

Page 2



 

Planning Committee Thursday 24 October 2024 

Applicant: Councillor Tess Blight. 

Ward: Eggbuckland. 

Decision:  Application granted conditionally 

 

The committee agreed to grant the application. 

 

For (12) 

Councillors Allen, Mrs Bridgeman, Goslin, Hendy, McCarty, McNamara, Penrose, 

Raynsford, M. Smith, Sproston, Stevens and Ms Watkin. 

 

Against (0) 

 

Abstain (0) 

 

Absent (0) 
 

39. 24/00371/FUL - Land Adjacent To Wilmot Gardens, PL5 3TP   

 

Applicant: Darren Wills 

Ward: Honicknowle 

Decision: Application granted conditionally. 

 

Macauley Potter (Planning Officer) presented the report. 

 

Matt Fleming spoke in objection to the application.   

 

Jason Battle spoke in support of the application on behalf of the applicant.   

 

For (10) 

Councillors Allen, Goslin, Hendy, McCarty, McNamara, Penrose, Raynsford, M. 

Smith, Sproston and Stevens. 

 

Against (0) 

 

Abstain (2) 

Councillors Ms Watkin and Mrs Bridgeman. 

 

Absent/Did Not Vote (0) 

 

40. Planning Application Decisions Issued   

 

The Committee noted the report from the Director for Strategic Planning and 

Infrastructure on decisions issued for the period 10 September 2024 to 14 October 

2024.  

 
41. Appeal Decisions   

 

There were no appeal decisions.  

 

42. Exempt Business   

Page 3



 

Planning Committee Thursday 24 October 2024 

 

There were no items of exempt business. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 4



 

PLANNING APPLICATION 
OFFICERS REPORT

Site Address Home Park Football Ground  Outland Road  Plymouth  PL2 3DQ    

Proposal
Temporary marquee to be used by the Green Taverners Members 
Club (Sui Generis) with associated development including portacabins 
for use as toilets, cellar storage and rainwater storage tank.

Applicant Mr Christian Kent

Application Type Full Application

Target Date   30.09.2024
Committee 
Date 14.11.2024

Extended Target Date N/A

Decision Category Councillor Referral

Case Officer Miss Amy Thompson

Recommendation Grant Conditionally

Application 
Number  24/00893/FUL Item 01

Date Valid 05.08.2024 Ward PEVERELL

Pa
[...]
ds with 
policy and national guidance and is therefore recommended for conditional approval.

14. Recommendation

In respect of the application dated 05.08.2024 it is recommended to Grant Conditionally.

Page 16



15. Conditions / Reasons
The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the following approved 
plans: 

1 CONDITION: APPROVED PLANS

 Proposed Floor Plan P1259 - 03 Rev C  received 06/08/24
 Proposed Elevations P1259 - 04 Rev B  received 06/08/24
 Proposed Master Site Plan Indicating Site levels P1259 - 05 Rev A  received 06/08/24
 Proposed Site and Block Plans P1259 - 02 Rev C  received 06/08/24
 
Reason:
For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of good planning, in accordance with the Plymouth & 
South West Devon Joint Local Plan 2014–2034 (2019).

 2 CONDITION: COMMENCE WITHIN 3 YEARS

The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three years beginning 
from the date of this permission.

Reason:
To comply with Section 51 of the Planning & Compulsory Purchase Act 2004.

 3 CONDITION: MANAGEMENT PLAN

PRE-USE

Prior to the first use of the development hereby permitted, a Management Plan shall be submitted to 
and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The Plan shall include details of noise 
management, security management and traffic/ parking management associated with the use of the 
site, including EV Charging and Accessible Parking. Contact details shall also be provided (including 
postal address, email address and telephone number) of the person to be contacted for external 
enquires and complaints about any issues arising from the use of the site and shall include a 
commitment to keep this information up to date. Thereafter, the development hereby approved shall 
continue to be managed permanently in accordance with the approved management arrangements. 
 
Reason:
To ensure that the proposed use complies with the submitted details and does not give rise to 
unacceptable noise and disturbance to near neighbours, or cause parking problems and to ensure 
compliance with policy DEV2 and DEV29 of the Plymouth and South West Devon Joint Local Plan, 
the accompanying Supplementary planning Document 2020 and the NPPF.

 4 CONDITION: TRAVEL PLAN

PRE-USE

Prior to the first use of the development hereby permitted, a Staff and Visitor Travel Plan shall be 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The Staff and Visitor Travel 
Plan shall be prepared in accordance with policy and best practice. The plan should primarily focus 
on non-match day use. From the date of first use the developer shall operate the approved Travel 
Plan.

Page 17



 
The Staff and Visitor Travel Plan shall include practical methods to encourage modes of transport 
other than the private car such as:
o Travel information provision to be provided with event invites, in particular bus and rail use 

(including park and ride) and safe recommended walking routes
o Promotion of car sharing amongst Staff and Visitors
o Provision of shower and changing facilities for staff
o Measures to regulate the management and use of permitted car parking areas and mitigate 

against overspill on-street parking
o Mechanisms for monitoring and review
o The appointment of a Travel Plan Coordinator and notification to the Local Planning 

Authority of their contact details
o Measures for enforcement of the Travel Plan, should agreed objectives and targets not be 

met
o An agreed timescale for implementation of the agreed measures.
 
Reason:
The Local Planning Authority considers that such measures need to be taken in order to reduce 
reliance on the use of private cars (particularly single occupancy journeys) and to assist in the 
promotion of more sustainable travel choices in accordance with Policy DEV29 of the Plymouth and 
South West Devon JLP 2019 and NPPF.

 5 CONDITION: EXTERNAL LIGHTING

PRE-USE

The development shall not be brought into use until details of the external lighting of the marquee 
and external areas have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 
The approved details shall be implemented before the development is brought into use and retained 
as such thereafter.
 
Reason:
To protect the general amenity of the area from any harmfully polluting effects and avoid conflict 
with Policies DEV1 and DEV2 of the Plymouth and South West Devon Joint Local Plan (2014-2034) 
2019 and the National Planning Policy Framework.

 6 CONDITION: REFUSE

PRE-USE

The development hereby approved shall not operate until details of refuse storage facilities and 
refuse storage plan for the development have been submitted to and approved in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority. The details are to include the location and design of the facilities and 
arrangement for the provision of the bins. The approved refuse storage facilities shall then be 
implemented before the premises is brought into use. Thereafter the refuse storage facilities and 
refuse storage plan shall operate in accordance with approved details.
 
Reason: In the interests of the amenity of the surrounding area and highway safety, in accordance 
with Policies DEV1 and DEV2 of the Plymouth and South West Devon Joint Local Plan (2014-2034) 
2019 and the National Planning Policy Framework

Page 18



 7 CONDITION: TEMPORARY USE (REINSTATEMENT)

The marquee hereby permitted shall be removed and the land restored to its former condition on 
or before 10th January 2028. The use to which this permission relates shall not be carried out after 
the expiry date. Any structures or works implemented under this permission shall be removed from 
the site no later than the expiry date and the land restored to its former condition on or before that 
date. 
 
Reason:
In the opinion of the Local Planning Authority the temporary use to which this permission relates 
will by the said date have fulfilled its required purpose. The use and develo
[...]
ion 23/00529/FUL

Land Adj. 11 Roborough Avenue 
Plymouth PL6 6AG 

Mr Jon FoxCondition Discharge 
Split

01/11/2024 24/00364/CDM Nudge Community 
Builders Ltd & Eat 
Work Art Ltd

Condition Discharge: Condition 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8 
& 19 of application 22/01695/FUL

34  36 Union Street Plymouth PL1 
2EY 

Miss Amy ThompsonCondition Discharge 
Split

05 November 2024 Page 7 of 7

P
age 29



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Planning Appeal Decisions between 15/10/2024 and 04/11/2024

Date of Decision 04/11/2024

Ward St Budeaux

Application Number 24/00289/FUL

Decision Appeal Dismissed

Address of Site 112 Pemros Road Plymouth PL5 1NG 

Proposal Proposed formation of 2no front bay windows

Appeal Process Written Representations

Officers Name Luke Valentine

Synopsis of Appeals Planning Inspector found that the proposed alterations to the front bay windows would harm the character and appearance of the area. This 
was in line with the officer's view that the proposal would be in breach of DEV20.Of note, the Planning Inspector gave moderate weight to the 
potential impact of the proposal on the applicant's quality of life through the increase in light provision. However, this was offset by their view 
that similar benefits could be achieved via a less incongruous design.

05 November 2024 Page 1 of 1

P
age 31

A
genda Item

 8



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes

	6.1 24/00893/FUL - Home Park Football Ground, Outland Road,  PL2 3DQ
	7 Planning Application Decisions Issued
	8 Appeal Decisions



Minutes of the meeting


Planning Committee Thursday 14 November 2024 

Planning Committee 
 

Thursday 14 November 2024 

 

PRESENT: 

 

Councillor Stevens, in the Chair. 

Councillor Penrose, Vice Chair. 

Councillors Allen, Darcy, Freeman, Goslin, McCarty, McNamara, Ney, P. Nicholson 

(substituting for Mrs Bridgeman), M. Smith, Sproston and Ms Watkin. 

 

Apologies for absence: Councillor Mrs Bridgeman. 

 

Also in attendance:  Natalie Gloyn (Lawyer), Amy Thompson (Planning Officer), 

Joshua Longstaff (Democratic Advisor), Elliot Warne-Gould (Democratic Advisor), 

Carly Francis (Area Planning Manager), Graham Clark (Public Speaker, item 6.1). 

 

The meeting started at 4.00 pm and finished at 5.00 pm. 

 

Note: At a future meeting, the committee will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, 

so they may be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm 

whether these minutes have been amended. 

 

43. Declarations of Interest   
 

There were no declarations of interest.  

 

44. Minutes   

 

The Committee agreed the minutes of the meeting held on 24 October 2024 as an 

accurate record.  

 

45. Chair's Urgent Business   

 

The Chair welcomed Councillor Freeman to the Planning Committee. 

 

46. Questions from Members of the Public   

 

There were no questions from members of the public. 

 

47. Planning Applications for Consideration   

 

The Committee considered the following applications, development proposals by 

local authorities and statutory consultations submitted under the Town and Country 

Planning Act, 1990, and the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservations Areas) Act, 

1990. 

 

48. 24/00893/FUL - Home Park Football Ground, Outland Road,  PL2 3DQ   

 



Planning Committee Thursday 14 November 2024 

Applicant: Christian Kent 

Ward: Peverell 

Decision: Application granted conditionally.  

 

Amy Thompson (Planning Officer) presented the report to the committee.  

 

Graham Clark spoke in support of the application on behalf of the applicant.  

 

Following committee agreement, a statement was read by the Chair on behalf of 

Councillor Kate Taylor.  

 

The Committee agreed to grant the application with the following conditions: 

 

1. Condition 3 was amended to the following: Within 6 months of the first use 

of the development hereby permitted, a Management Plan shall be submitted 
to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The Plan shall 

include details of noise management, security management and traffic/ parking 

management associated with the use of the site, including EV Charging and 

Accessible Parking. Contact details shall also be provided (including postal 

address, email address and telephone number) of the person to be contacted 

for external enquires and complaints about any issues arising from the use of 

the site and shall include a commitment to keep this information up to date. 

Thereafter, the development hereby approved shall continue to be managed 

permanently in accordance with the approved management arrangements.  

 

2. The removal of Condition 4, “Travel Plan”, in its entirety.  

 

For (13) 

Councillors Allen, Darcy, Freeman, Goslin, P. Nicholson, Penrose, McCarty, 

McNamara, Ney, M. Smith, Sproston, Stevens and Ms Watkin. 

 

Against (0) 

 

Abstain (0) 

 

Absent/did not vote (0) 

 

49. Planning Application Decisions Issued   

 

The Committee noted the report from the Director for Strategic Planning and 

Infrastructure on decisions issued for the period 15 October to 01 November 2024.  

 

50. Appeal Decisions   

 

The Committee noted the schedule of appeal decisions made by the Planning 
Inspectorate. 

 

51. Exempt Business   

 

There were no items of exempt business. 


